® ADC574A
FPO
Microprocessor-Compatible
ANALOG-TO-DIGITAL CONVERTER
FEATURES
● COMPLETE 12-BIT A/D CONVERTER WITH
REFERENCE, CLOCK, AND 8-, 12-, or 16-
BIT MICROPROCESSOR BUS INTERFACE

NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data
sheet, or Appendix D of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TEMPERATURE BURN-IN TEMP
MODEL PACKAGE RANGE (160 Hours)
ADC574AJP-BI Plastic DIP 0°C to +75°C +85°C
ADC574AKP-BI Plastic DIP 0°C to +75°C +85°C
ADC574AJH-BI Ceramic DIP 0°C to +75°C +125°C
ADC574AKH-BI Ceramic DIP 0°C to +75°C +125°C
ADC574ASH-BI Ceramic DIP –55°C to +125°C +125°C
ADC574ATH-BI Ceramic DIP –55°C to +125°C +125°C
The information provided herein is believed to be reliable; however, BURR-BROWN assumes no responsibility for inaccuracies or omissions. BURR-BROWN assumes
no responsibility for the use of this information, and all use of such information shall be entirely at the user’s own risk. Prices and specifications are subject to change
without notice. No patent rights or licenses to any of the circuits described herein are implied or granted to any third party. BURR-BROWN does not authorize or warrant
any BURR-BROWN product for use in life support devices and/or systems.
PACKAGE INFORMATION
5
®
ADC574A
DISCUSSION OF
SPECIFICATIONS
LINEARITY ERROR
Linearity error is defined as the deviation of actual code
transition values from the ideal transition values. Ideal
transition values lie on a line drawn through zero (or minus
full scale for bipolar operation) and plus full scale. The zero
value is located at an analog input value 1/2LSB before the
first code transition (000H to 001H). The full-scale value is
located at an analog value 3/2LSB beyond the last code
transition (FFEH to FFFH) (see Figure 1).
FIGURE 1. ADC574A Transfer Characteristics Terminology.
out the range. Thus, every input code width (quantum) must
have a finite width. If an input quantum has a value of zero
(a differential linearity error of –1LSB), a missing code will
occur.
ADC574AKP, KN, KH and TH grades are guaranteed to
have no missing codes to 12-bit resolution over their re-
spective specification temperature ranges.
UNIPOLAR OFFSET ERROR
An ADC574A connected for unipolar operation has an